

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 7703-7704

OF 2008

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15873-15874 OF 2008
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 909 OF 2008

STATE OF BIHAR ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VINOD KUMAR @ CHHOTUA & ANR. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th October, 2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“Since we have already issued notice in SLP (Crl.) No. 909 of 2008 arising out of the common judgment, let notice also issue in these special leave petitions. Let notice also issue on the application for condonation of delay.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A.D. post.

It is submitted that Ms. Sarla Chandra & Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 respectively. Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has also filed counter affidavit which has been included in the paper books. Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 909/2008

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

Cont...2/-

“Delay condoned.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

We are informed that notice has also been issued in a special leave petition filed by the State arising out of the a judgment of acquittal passed by the High Court.

Issue notice.

Let this matter be tagged with such matter, being SLP (Crl.) Nos. 7703-7704 of 2008.

Leave is granted to the parties to file additional documents.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A.D. post.

It is submitted that M/s. Anil Kr. Jha & Shekhar Kumar, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 respectively. Copies of counter affidavits have been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Advocate

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/cs