

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1162-1163 AND 1180 OF 2013

STATE OF BIHAR

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

VINOD KUMAR @ CHHOTUA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 8th August, 2015.

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete in both the appeals. The Respondents are represented through their Counsels.

It is submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as the Trial Court have been received in the matter and same will be available in the Court room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that for non filing of additional documents, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 24th July, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“Service in both appeals is complete.

Appellant has not filed any additional documents nor has opted any.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 has mentioned that additional documents have already been filed. Registry to verify and to take the same on record.

Matters stand complete. Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is submitted that Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate has filed Additional Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2 and the same is included in the Appeal Paper Books.

The appeals above-mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 2nd Day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Advocate

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc